502149301 12/04/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Farhad Aghili	11/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Canadian Space Agency		
Street Address:	6767 Route de L'Aeroport, St. Hubert		
City:	Quebec		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	J3Y8Y9		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	13624270		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 613-952-60

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 613-990-3648

Email: nrcippm.general@nrc-cnrc.gc.ca

Correspondent Name: National Research Council of Canada

Address Line 1: 1200 Montreal Road, Blg M-55, Room 29

Address Line 4: ottawa, CANADA K!a 0R6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50714-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason Davis	

Total Attachments: 7

source=50714-1 Signed_Confirmatory_Assignment#page1.tif source=50714-1 Signed_Confirmatory_Assignment#page2.tif

source=50714-1_Signed Statement#page1.tif source=50714-1_Signed Statement#page2.tif source=50714-1_Signed Statement#page3.tif source=50714--1_Signed PoA#page1.tif source=50714--1_Signed PoA#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029399 FRAME: 0718

OP \$40,00 13624270

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, Farhad AGHILI, citizen of Canada, residing at 6850 Oasis, Brossard, Quebec J4Y 3G9 Canada, in the course of my work at and/or for Canadian Space Agency have made an invention for which I have made application for Letters Patent; and

Whereas **Canadian Space Agency**, located at 6767 Route de 1'Aéroport, St. Hubert, Québec, J3Y 8Y9, Canada, is my employer and/or maintains facilites or equipment I used in making this invention, and is the owner of my rights in this invention by action of law, namely s. 3 of *The Public Servants Inventions Act* of Canada, or by agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of having been provided with an opportunity to participate in scientific research at Canadian Space Agency and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Farhad AGHILI, did transfer to Canadian Space Agency, hereby confirm said transfer, the legal ownership of my full and exclusive right, for the territory of Canada and the United States of America and all other countries, including the right to claim priority, the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention and national laws, the right to file any divisional and continuation applications and my full and exclusive right in and to said divisional and continuation applications, in and to the said invention as described and claimed in the application for patent entitled

Method and Apparatus for Improving Output of a Multi-Winding Motor

United States Patent Application No. 13/624,270 filed on September 21, 2012 in the United States and Canadian Patent Application 2,790,645 filed on September 21, 2012 in Canada therefor; and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent, as far as my rights are concerned, to Canadian Space Agency, as the assignee, for the sole behoof of said Canadian Space Agency, and its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me in the event that ownership rested with me, the inventor. In addition, I confirm that Canadian Space Agency has full rights to abandon the invention and any related patents or patent applications or any aspect thereof and to license, further assign, and otherwise deal with the rights in any and all jurisidictions at its sole discretion and without providing compensation to me.

1/2

The inventor signing this document acknowledges that, except as explicitly noted herein, his/her entire inventive contribution made toward this invention was completed in the course of his/her work with and/or for **Canadian Space Agency** and no other person or organization has any claim to his/her rights in the invention or any aspect thereof and the inventor has not granted or purported to grant rights in the invention to any other party or organization at any time.

This document has been read and understood prior to signature. Receipt of sufficient opportunity to seek clarification of any concerns is acknowleged.

This assignment is effective as of September 21, 2012

Executed this 16 day of Nov. 2012, 2012 at Saint - tubert

Farhad AGHILI

Declaration by Witness

I, <u>ERIC MARTIN</u>, whose full post office address is 6767 ROUTE DE L'AEROPORT, ST-HUBERT (DUE) J3Y 8Y9 say:

That I was personally present and did hear and see, Fargad AGHILI, who is personally known to me duly sign and execute the above Assignment and confirm having read and understood all that it contains.

(signature of witness)

2/2

Under the Pans	enwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are r	PTC/Mayes (88-12) Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE squired to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.			
STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)					
Applicant/Patent O	owner: Aghili Farhad				
Application No./Patent No.: 13/624,270 Filed/Issue Date: 09/21/2012					
Titled: Method and Apparatus for Improving Output of a Multi-Winding Motor					
	Canadian Space Agency a government agency				
(Name of Assignee)		Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)			
states that, for the	patent application/patent identified a	bove, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below):			
1. The assign	nee of the entire right, tille, and intere	st,			
	ee of less than the entire right, title, a				
The extended holding the	ent (by percentage) of its ownership a balance of the interest <u>must be sub</u>	interest is%. Additional Statement(s) by the owners mitted to account for 100% of the ownership interest.			
	and interest are:	rship. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire			
	nal Statement(s) by the owner(s) hold and interest.	ling the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire			
3. The assign	nee of an undivided interest in the en including inventors, who together ow	tirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made). n the entire right, title, and interest are:			
	WATER CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY				
Addition right, title,	nal Statement(s) by the owner(s) hold and interest.	ing the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for the entire			
4. The recipie complete transfer	ant, via a court proceeding or the like of ownership interest was made). The	(e.g., bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a e certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached.			
The interest identif	fled in option 1, 2 or 3 above (not opt	ion 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below):			
A. An assigni the United thereof is	f States Patent and Trademark Office	nt application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy			
B. A chain of	title from the inventor(s), of the pale	nt application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:			
1. From:		To:			
	The document was recorded in the L	Inited States Patent and Trademark Office at			
	Reel, Frame	or for which a copy thereof is attached.			
2. From:		To:			
		Inited States Patent and Trademark Office at			
	Reel Frame	, or for which a copy thereof is attached.			

[Page 1 of 2] [Fage 1 O/2]
This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PTO/AIA/98 (08-12)

Approved for use through 01/31/2013, OMB 0551-0031

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

		STATEM	ENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.7	<u>3(c)</u>		
3. From:			To:			
			United States Patent and Trac			
	Reel	, Frame	or for which a copy t	thereof is attached.		
4. From:			To:			
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at						
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy t	hereof is attached.		
5. From:		~~~	To:	<u> </u>		
			United States Patent and Trac			
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy t	hereof is attached.		
6. From:			To:			
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at						
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy t	hereof is attached.		
Ad	ditional documents	s in the chain of title ar	e listed on a supplemental she	et(s).		
assig	inee was, or concu	urrently is being, submi	itted for recordation pursuant to			
Divis	ion in accordance	y (i.e., a true copy of the with 37 CFR Part 3, to	ne original assignment docume record the assignment in the r	ent(s)) must be submitted to Assignment records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]		
The undersig	ined (whose title is	supplied below) is au	thorized to act on behalf of the	assignee.		
Clanatina	1 Compression Re	, XX.	: 	30 NOV 2012		
Signature Popoit	/larcotte			Date		
				Director General, Corporate Services		
Printed or Type	hen waute			Title or Registration Number		

[Page 2 of 2]

Privacy Act Statement

The **Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579)** requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting
 evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the
 course of settlement negotiations.
- 3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 GFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

POWER OF ATTORNEY TO PROSECUTE APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE USPTO

I hereb under :	y revok 37 CFR	e all previous powers of a 3.73(c).	attorney give	en in the applic	ation identified in th	e attached statement
	y appoi			vogga,		
				25277		
	OR		£ con	New Asset 5 6		
	Practitioner(s) named below (if more than ten patent practitioners are to be named, then a customer number must be used):					
		Name	Registrati Numbe		Name	Registration Number
		>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>			***************************************	
		***************************************				***************************************

	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000				***************************************
	***************************************	00000000000000000000000000000000000000	-			
	Волический			annonnesseed Secondaries	- A - E - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A	Sal Happy to a salawalian side
any and	all paten	agent(s) to represent the unders I applications assigned <u>only</u> to th orm in accordance with 37 CFR S	e undersigned	e United States P according to the L	atent and Trademark Off ISPTO assignment recor	qs or assignments gocnisants
	~~~~	e correspondence address for th	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	entified in the atta	ched statement under 37	' CFR 3.73(c) to:
			<b></b>			•
	The ad	dress associated with Customer	Number			
OR	im or		<u></u>			
	dividual I	vame				
A	ddress			<del> </del>		
c	ity			State		Zip
C	ountry					
T	elephone			Emai	1	
Assignes Name and Address: Canadian Space Agency 8767 Route de l'Aéroport, St. Hubert, Québec. J3Y 8Y9, Canada,						
A copy of this form, together with a statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c) (Form PTO/AIA/96 or equivalent) is required to be Filed in each application in which this form is used. The statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c) may be completed by one of The practitioners appointed in this form, and must identify the application in which this Power of Attorney is to be filed.						
SIGNATURE of Assignee of Record  The individual whose signature and title is supplied below is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee						
Signati	ure	June Charles Mills			Date 30 kg	107 2012
Name		Benoît Marcotte		***************************************	Telephone (450	)) 926-4667
Title		Director General, Co	rporate Se	rvices		VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.31, 1.32 and 1.33. This information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 3 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissionar for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

## Privacy Act Statement

The **Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579)** requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting
  evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in
  the course of settlement negotiations.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

PATENT REEL: 029399 FRAME: 0725

RECORDED: 12/04/2012